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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

~parable Joe Pelsén

- guief Accountunt

srdé of County and District Foad Indebtedness

I::gh..ay Building

izstin, Toxas

Dear Sir; ' ' Opinion Ho. 0-8705 .
- . Re: Under the given faote
' the boads of Red Rifvexi County
: that werc used in the

 his in reply to yq dted
July 13 1945, which ue guote & :

gsection of 4
iner Count,

applied to this Board for aid
\ #7 bonds that were uged in the con-
e road from Doxzelder to Anncna and this
the aid under Section 6 of the tBond
wt,t which states ' or any roadl that
Nias constitated a part of s8aid System and
? =4 been or may be chapged, relocated or aban-
doned ,” whether sald indebtedness 1s now evidenced by
the obligstion origlnally issued or dy refunding ob-
libationa or both.! Under this section of the law the
bonds cf Red River County have been participating in
tho County and Roud District Highway Fand since 1933,

"In April, 1942, tho State Bighway Depariasnt
dosignateéd this scetion of road 89 a Farm-to-~liarket
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Highwﬁ#. Prioy to this designation Red Rivexr County

enterdd into a coatract with the State Hipghway- De-

partaat wnich roads in part as follows: 'Based upon
such conslderation and benefit to the county involved,
it is mutually agreed that previous expenditures by the
county, whether by cash, bonds, or warrants, are not
expected to be assumed by the State and paid in any

amannet froa revenues derived from the gasoline tax,t

. "For your consideration we aro enclosing a copy
of this contrect, tozether with a copy of the minute
designating this road as a Farm-to-iarket lighway,

‘ "In vicw of this dontract entered into betwesn -
the Statoe Highway Coauplssion and Red River County we ask
that you pleaso advise tus whether or not in your opinion,
the Londs of Red River County that were ussd in the con-
struction of this road should continuc to participate in
the County and Rozd District Eighway Fund,

- "In Moy, 1943, the Foriy-Eighth Legtslaturé enacted

Senate B4ill 348, which authorized the State Highwey De-

partzent to designate Ferm-{o-MNarket Highways provided

the counties waivo any rights thelr bonds mieht have for

participation in the Cocunty & Road District lighway Fund,
The Stabte Highway Departsment and the several countlies are
now ontering into agreedenis as provided by Seaate Bill

. 348 beforo any road is designated as a Farn~to-liarvket

Highway. We are cnclosing a copy of this agreenent.

“"Some of the roads now being designated o Farm-
to-darket Higheays arc roads that have previously been
deslgnatod es Stato Highuays end were later adandoned,
A thesé roads vere, at one tima, on tho State dydtem
the countics epplied for and are now reccelving state ald

~on the bonds that were used in the construction of theso

roads. A5 thesc counties have signed an sgrezment with
the Btate fiighway Pepartient, ss provided in Senate Elld
348, we asi that you please afivise us wheother or not
these bonds should contlinue to participate in the County
and Noad District Highway Iund."
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Honorable Jod Nelgon, page 3 '

' The c¢nly statute nécessary to comritrue 1n answaring |
your inquiry is the provisions of Chapter 244, hcts 48th Legis-
" lature, Regulay pession, 19f3 uhich ve quote as fOllDWJ.

“Seotion 1, The State Highway Couniesion is
authorized to designate any county roed in the state
&5 a fara~to-zarket roed for purposes of consiruction,
roconstruction, snd maintonence only, provided that the
Conuissionars Coart of the county in which any such
éounty yoad is located shall pess and enter in its

-minates an order waiving an{ rights such éounty may
have for participation by the state in any indebted.
nesa incurycd by the county in the construction of
anely cunfy toads, and yrovided further that the State
Hizhway Comiasion and the Commlssioners Court of the
“edunty in which any such rosd is located may entsr in-
to & contraot that shall set forth the duties ¢f the
state in the coastruction, reconstrucetion, and main-
ténance of the county rond in consideretion of ths
county and/or road distriot relinquishing any and all

" claimg for state participation in any county, road
district, oxr doefined road Gistrict bonds, warrante,
or other evidences of indebhtednesyg outstanding against
guch road for the construction or improvenesnt .of the
rgea before bzing designatcd by th State Highvay Com~
i} ss;on. ' :

YSec, 2, It is heroby aeclared to be the policy
of the sglate that the assuaption by the states of the ob-
ligation to consirdct and maintain such roads dosigoated
by the State Higbway Conmission as farm-to~market roads
under the provisions of this sct constitates full and
cosplote compensaticn for eny and all funds thot might
have been expendcd by any county, road Gistriet, or de-~
fined roud district in the construction and maintcnance
of gald road prior to its designstion by the LState Xigh-
wey Coxalsaion as a faym-to-narket rosad. :

"Sec. e This Aot shall. be cumulative of all other
laws on this subject, dut in the event of a conflict bve~
tueen tho provisions of this Act and eny other Act on
this subjeet, tho provisioas of this Act shall prevail,.

Yoee, 4. Iuergeoncy ousse™
b
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Honorable Joe ﬁe}.son, page b

According to your ldtter, the contract botireen the
state IIic;-hmy Cormispgion end Red Ri\rer County was entored into
.durm’q} the ycar 1942, end prior to the effective date Qf Ch..p- .
tor 244 ’ ebove quoted. . EXH

‘Mo have examined the statutos rela.ting to the po*aers
end dutics of the Stato Hi aauny Coumission and Cormissioners!
Courts, &nd we havo beon mra.ble to find eny statute euthorizing
the contrect that was in effect du"-irg the year 1942, It 1s.
fundepental that’ the Commissioners! Courts and the State Dapert-
nent con only perfori thoso duties and enter into contracts that
are zuthorizod by the Conmstitution ard/or statutes of this State,
Tho . Supreno Cou »t of Texes in the case of City of Big Spring
Ye kerﬁ, 169 . Y. (24) 1531, 1;3, stated:

o vas early sonounced $n Fllis v, City of
Cloburno, (Tex. Ct. Civ, App.) 35 S. W, 495, evror
refused, that thers rmat be euthority of lay for the
contract of a municipal corporstion, end to give it
validity such guthority must oxist vhen the con- .
tract - vae made end Af it does not then oxist., the
conbract cannot thereaflier bo ratified.

. It 15 fundamental that a county comnissioners' coury
or a state department can porform only those dutles and enter
into valid contracts oxecept vhen authorizod to do so by the Con~
stitution and stetutes of this State., City of Big Spring v. -
Verd, 169 8. W, (24) 151; Potter County V. Slaugnter Cattle Gom-

pal\y] 25 Sc }I. 7751

 ‘Since the contract vas exccuted by lxﬂd River County and
the State Hichvay Commaisafon prior to the cnactmaontof Chapler 2 JU},
supra, and in view of the aunthoritlies ciied above, Wo ars of the
opinion that the bonds of Red River County that wvere used in the
congtruction of this roasd should continue to participate in the
County end Rozd District Wighvoy: fund, wnlecp o until &.uew con-
tract 1= executed as euthorizod by Chaptér ?'1-11. :

" Under the provisions of Chapter -S4} the State Highuay
Cor_mimion 2 suthorlzed to. donignate farm-to-marvel roadis pro-
Vided "the compidssionorst' court of the county in vhich ony such
county road is localbod aliall pase ehd enter 1n its minubtes an
order vaiving any »ishits such county nay have for participation
by the state in any indebtedéncus 5ncumod by tno cou'qty in Lho
Coanbructica of. ﬁL.ch county road.”
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Honorable Joe Nelscn, page b
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) A8 wa coastrue the statute, tho county must first

" relinquish or waive any right that it may havo to participate

in the County &nd Rozd District Highusy Foad, thereforo, if a
county should enter into a contract with the otate_mighmay Con~

nission a5 author]

zed by Chapter 244, s2id couaty Ig not en-

titled to participate in snld County and Road District Highway
Fund, insofax as iton county roads have been designated as ferme

~to-market rouds.
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Yours very traly

ATTOKNEY GENERAL OF TILAS

By - | Kﬁ_&’\

Assistant

OPINION -
ENINTIE:

) . A
(ST

-




